Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci. Discuss., 9, C3737-C3742, 2012

www.hydrol-earth-syst-sci-discuss.net/9/C3737/2012/ © Author(s) 2012. This work is distributed under the Creative Commons Attribute 3.0 License.



Interactive comment on "Changes in Köppen-Geiger climate types under a future climate for Australia: hydrological implications" by R. S. Crosbie et al.

R. S. Crosbie et al.

russell.crosbie@csiro.au

Received and published: 13 August 2012

We would like to thank Anonymous Referee #2 for their helpful comments through undertaking their review of our manuscript. Our responses to their comments are below.

Reviewer #2: My main concern with this paper is the lack of detail in the methods section about how information from the IPCC AR4 GCM runs is used to calculate the Köppen climate maps. Considering these maps are the main contribution of the paper, more detail about their construction is required than is given. A reference to two works (one of which is under review) is inadequate. In particular a detailed explanation of

C3737

how the monthly precipitation and temperature scaling factors per degree of global warming are derived is required. A discussion is also required about why scaling factors are used instead of directly calculating Köppen climate maps from GCM output. The revised paper needs to be clear about why scaling factors are being used and how the scaling factors are derived. In the papers current form it is not possible to assess the appropriateness of the methods adopted.

Response: The reference to the two works (one of which is under review) was for the degree of global warming for the 2030 and 2050 climates not the downscaling. These two papers (the second of which has now been accepted for publication) were referenced here as they have previously used these levels of global warming for 2030 (Post et al., 2012) and 2050 (Crosbie et al., 2012). These papers were cited in preference to the many technical reports (Barron et al., 2010; Barron et al., 2011; Crosbie et al., 2011; CSIRO, 2008; CSIRO, 2009a; CSIRO, 2009b; CSIRO, 2009c) as journal papers are perceived to be of a higher quality and therefore have greater legitimacy.

The downscaling of GCM data to a local scale using methods adopting a scaling factor approach has been accepted by the hydrological community as fit-for-purpose (although not necessarily the best method available). All of the above cited technical reports have used a variant of the scaling factor approach used here, but with an added step modifying daily rainfall intensities (Chiew et al., 2009). The monthly approach used here was referenced back to three papers on Page 7419 Lines 15-16 (Mitchell, 2003; Mpelasoka and Chiew, 2009; Suppiah et al., 2007), only a brief summary of the method used was presented as the details have been previously published (with a combined 207 citations for the 3 papers above).

Downscaling is necessary when using GCM data for hydrological applications as the magnitude of the rainfall data is often quite different to the observed. For the AR4 models for the historical period, Lim and Roderick (2008) showed that the average annual rainfall across Australia varies from \sim 100 mm/yr to \sim 1000 mm/yr, it should be \sim 450 mm/yr. A sentence will be added to the next version of the manuscript to explain

why downscaling is necessary.

Reviewer #2: One consequence of applying a scaling factor to the observed precipitation and temperature is that the future projections of Köppen climate type are presented in the spatial resolution of the observed data and not the resolution of the projection generating GCMs (which are much coarser). The authors need to acknowledge that information from coarse scale GCM projections has been downscaled to produce the high spatial resolution future Köppen maps.

Response: A sentence will be added to the next version of the manuscript to say why the GCM data was downscaled. New sentence: For the future climate scenarios the outputs of the GCMs had to be downscaled from the coarse grid of the GCMs (>1°) to the fine grid of the historical climate data (0.05°), downscaling is also necessary to remove the bias from the GCM data (Fowler et al., 2007).

Minor comments/corrections: Reviewer #2: Page 7418 Lines 17-19: The second level of the Köppen system is not always determined by temperature as stated (see tropical and arid climates) and the third level is not always determined by precipitation as stated (see arid climates). This sentence needs to be revised accordingly.

Response: Reviewer is correct; the sentence will be changed in the next version of manuscript. Revised sentence: Within these five top level climate types there are a number of further classes with a second level and third level delineated by metrics derived from monthly rainfall and temperature. For a full description of the classification criteria the reader is referred to Peel et al. (2007).

Reviewer #2: Page 7418 Line 25: Are the anomalies from the year 1990 or the period 1961-1990?

Response: This sentence was poorly worded and will be revised. The anomalies are calculated from a 30 year period – 1971-2000. The year 1990 was only used as an example to demonstrate that there is a lot of data behind these climate surfaces. Revised

C3739

sentence: These are created by interpolation of rainfall and temperature anomalies from observation data relative to the period 1971-2000, for the year 1990 this included over 6000 rainfall stations and 600 temperature stations (Jones et al., 2009).

Reviewer #2: Page 7419 Line 18: The reader is expecting six global warming scenarios (3 for 2030 and 3 for 2050) not five. Add a comment earlier that the +1.0oC scenario that occurs in both periods is not repeated and thus there are five global warming scenarios.

Response: The scenarios are already listed on Page 7419 Lines 4-5. A note will be added to the text at Line 18 to say that the $+1.0^{\circ}$ C is used in both the 2030 and 2050 global warming scenarios.

Reviewer #2: Page 7420 Line 19: Replace 'The most variability is seen' with 'The most variability between GCMs is seen'.

Response: Change will be made in the next version of the manuscript.

Reviewer #2: Page 7423 Line 25: Do you mean 'water limited' or 'energy limited' here? I suspect you mean energy limited.

Response: Reviewer is correct; change will be made in the next version of the manuscript.

Barron, O., Crosbie, R., Dawes, W., Pollock, D., Charles, S., Mpelasoka, F., Aryal, S., Donn, M. and Wurcker, B., 2010. Investigating the Impact of Climate Change on Groundwater Resources, CSIRO: Water for a Healthy Country.

Barron, O.V., Crosbie, R.S., Charles, S.P., Dawes, W.R., Ali, R., Evans, W.R., Cresswell, R.G., Pollock, D., Hodgson, G., Currie, D., Mpelasoka, F.S., Pickett, T., Aryal, S., Donn, M. and Wurcker, B., 2011. Climate change impact on groundwater resources in Australia, Waterlines Report No 67, National Water Commission, Canberra.

Chiew, F.H.S., Teng, J., Vaze, J., Post, D.A., Perraud, J.M., Kirono, D.G.C. and Viney,

N.R., 2009. Estimating climate change impact on runoff across southeast Australia: Method, results, and implications of the modeling method. Water Resources Research, 45: W10414.

Crosbie, R., Pickett, T., Mpelasoka, F., Hodgson, G., Charles, S. and Barron, O., 2011. Diffuse recharge across Australia under a 2050 climate: Modelling results, CSIRO: Water for a Healthy Country National Research Flagship.

Crosbie, R.S., Pickett, T., Mpelasoka, F.S., Hodgson, G., Charles, S.P. and Barron, O.V., 2012. An assessment of the climate change impacts on groundwater recharge at a continental scale using a probabilistic approach with an ensemble of GCMs. Climatic Change, DOI: 10.1007/s10584-012-0558-6.

CSIRO, 2008. Water availability in the Murray-Darling Basin. A report to the Australian Government from the CSIRO Murray-Darling Basin Sustainable Yields Project, CSIRO: Water for a Healthy Country National Research Flagship, Australia.

CSIRO, 2009a. Water availability for Tasmania: CSIRO Tasmania Sustainable Yields Project, CSIRO: Water for a Healthy Country National Research Flagship, Canberra.

CSIRO, 2009b. Water in northern Australia: Summary of reports to the Australian Government from the CSIRO Northern Australia Sustainable Yields Project, CSIRO: Water for a Healthy Country National Research Flagship, Canberra.

CSIRO, 2009c. Water yields and demands in south-west Western Australia: Summary of a report to the Australian Government from the CSIRO SWSY Project, CSIRO: Water for a Healthy Country National Research Flagship.

Fowler, H.J., Blenkinsop, S. and Tebaldi, C., 2007. Linking climate change modelling to impacts studies: recent advances in downscaling techniques for hydrological modelling. International Journal of Climatology, 27(12): 1547-1578.

Jones, D.A., Wang, W. and Fawcett, R., 2009. High-quality spatial climate data-sets for Australia. Australian Meteorological and Oceanographic Journal, 58(4): 233-248.

Lim, W.H. and Roderick, M.L., 2008. Global Water Cycle Atlas based on the IPCC AR4 Climate Models, The Australian national University, Canberra.

Mitchell, T.D., 2003. Pattern scaling - An examination of the accuracy of the technique for describing future climates. Climatic Change, 60(3): 217-242.

Mpelasoka, F.S. and Chiew, F.H.S., 2009. Influence of Rainfall Scenario Construction Methods on Runoff Projections. Journal of Hydrometeorology, 10(5): 1168-1183.

Peel, M.C., Finlayson, B.L. and McMahon, T.A., 2007. Updated world map of the Köppen-Geiger climate classification. Hydrology and Earth System Sciences, 11(5): 1633-1644.

Post, D.A., Chiew, F.H.S., Teng, J., Viney, N.R., Ling, F.L.N., Harrington, G., Crosbie, R.S., Graham, B., Marvanek, S. and McLoughlin, R., 2012. A robust methodology for conducting large-scale assessments of current and future water availability and use: A case study in Tasmania, Australia. Journal of Hydrology, 412-413: 233-245.

Suppiah, R., Hennessy, K., Whetton, P.H., McInnes, K., Macadam, I., Bathols, J., Ricketts, J. and Page, C.M., 2007. Australian climate change projections derived from simulations performed for the IPCC 4th Assessment Report. Australian Meteorological Magazine, 56(3): 131-152.

C3741

Interactive comment on Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci. Discuss., 9, 7415, 2012.